#15-0825

TO: Honorable Mayor & Members of the

Fort Lauderdale City Commission

FROM: Lee Feldman, ICMA-CM, City Manager

DATE: July 7, 2015

TITLE: Motion to Approve Donation to the Fort Lauderdale Black Police Officers

Association Utilizing State Law Enforcement Trust Fund - \$6,000

Recommendation

It is recommended that the City Commission approve a donation to the Fort Lauderdale Black Police Officers Association the amount of \$6,000 utilizing State Law Enforcement Trust Fund.

Background

The Fort Lauderdale Black Police Officers Association is hosting a Teen Summit on July 17, 2015. The Teen Summit was developed to foster positive relationships with at-risk teenagers that are City of Fort Lauderdale residents engaged in criminal activity. The main focus is crime prevention through a series of workshops taught by Fort Lauderdale Police Officers. Topics include life skills and critical preventive strategies against gang violence and substance abuse. This event exposes our youth to important information that is critical to their success. The funds being requested will be used to defray the cost of the summit.

Resource Impact

There is a fiscal impact to the City in the amount of \$6,000.

Funds available as of June 8, 2015					
ACCOUNT NUMBER	INDEX NAME (Program)	OBJECT CODE/ SUB- OBJECT NAME	AMENDED BUDGET (Object Code)	AVAILABLE BALANCE (Object Code)	DONATION AMOUNT
104 - POL050101 - 4299	POLICE CONFISCATED PROPERTY – OPERATIONS	OTHER OPERATION EXPENSE / OTHER CONTRIBUTIONS	\$30,000	\$30,000	\$6,000
		DONATION TOTAL ►		\$6,000	

July 7, 2015 Page **1** of **2**

Strategic Connections

This item is a *Press Play Fort Lauderdale Strategic Plan 2018* initiative, included within the *Public Safety Cylinders of Excellence*, specifically advancing:

- **Goal 9:** Be the safest urban coastal City in South Florida through preventative and responsive police and fire protection.
- Objective 1: Prevent and solve crime in all neighborhoods.

This item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale 2035 Vision Plan: We Are Community.

Attachment

Exhibit 1 – Chief's Certification

Prepared by: Franklin C. Adderley, Chief of Police

Department Director: Franklin C. Adderley, Chief of Police

July 7, 2015 Page **2** of **2**